
	
  	
  	
  
SASKATOON	
  KENNEL	
  &	
  OBEDIENCE	
  CLUB	
  INC.	
  

	
  OBEDIENCE	
  JUDGING	
  SCHEDULE	
  
February	
  12	
  &	
  13,	
  2022	
  

(updated	
  February	
  7,	
  2022)	
  
NO	
  SPECTATORS	
  ALLOWED	
  

Trials	
  held	
  at	
  the	
  Manhattan	
  Ballroom,	
  Highway	
  #5,	
  5	
  Miles	
  East	
  of	
  Saskatoon,	
  SK	
  
	
  

Schedules	
  are	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  following	
  number	
  of	
  minutes	
  per	
  dog	
  as	
  allowed	
  by	
  the	
  CKC	
  
Pre-­‐Novice	
  -­‐7.0	
  minute	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Open	
  -­‐	
  8.5	
  minutes	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  Novice	
  A,	
  B,	
  C,	
  Intermediate	
  -­‐	
  7.5	
  minutes	
   Utility-­‐	
  10.0	
  minutes	
  

	
  Building	
  will	
  open:	
  Friday	
  5:00	
  PM,	
  Saturday	
  7:45	
  AM	
  &	
  Sunday	
  6:45	
  AM	
  	
  
	
  

SATURDAY	
  
	
   TRIAL	
  #1	
   	
   JUDGE:	
  Karen	
  Brearley	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  TRIAL	
  #2	
   	
  JUDGE:	
  Terry	
  Gains	
  
	
   Ring	
  1	
   	
  Start	
  time:	
  9:00	
  am	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  Ring	
  2	
   Start	
  time:	
  9:15	
  am	
  

	
   	
  
	
  

SUNDAY	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  TRIAL	
  #3	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  JUDGE:	
  	
  Karen	
  Brearley	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   TRIAL	
  #4	
  	
   JUDGE:	
  	
  Terry	
  Gains	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Ring	
  2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Start	
  time:	
  8:00	
  am	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  Ring	
  1	
   	
   Start	
  time:	
  	
  8:15	
  am	
  

	
   	
  
Good	
  Luck	
  To	
  All	
  Competitors	
  

These	
  Trials	
  are	
  held	
  under	
  Canadian	
  Kennel	
  Club	
  Rules.	
  
	
  

Trial	
  1	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Novice	
  Int	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Open	
  HA	
   1	
   115	
  
Open	
  HB	
   5	
   116,	
  117,	
  119,	
  121,	
  118	
  
Open	
  18B	
   3	
   123,	
  124,	
  125	
  
Open	
  18A	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Pre-­‐Novice	
   3	
   100,	
  101,	
  103	
  
Utility	
  A	
   5	
   126,	
  127,	
  128,	
  129,	
  131	
  
Utility	
  B	
   1	
   134	
  

BREAK	
  -­‐	
  NEXT	
  CLASS	
  12:15	
  PM	
  
Novice	
  A	
   1	
   105	
  
Novice	
  B	
   7	
   110,	
  107,	
  108,	
  109,	
  111,	
  112,	
  113	
  
Novice	
  C	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Total	
   26	
   	
  	
  

Ex	
  Only	
   1	
   135	
  

Trial	
  2	
   Entries	
   #	
  

Utility	
  A	
   7	
   126,	
  127,	
  128,	
  129,	
  130,	
  131,	
  132	
  
Utility	
  B	
   2	
   133,	
  134	
  
Novice	
  A	
   2	
   104,	
  106	
  
Novice	
  B	
   7	
   110,	
  107,	
  108,	
  109,	
  111,	
  112,	
  113	
  
Novice	
  C	
   0	
   -­‐	
  

BREAK	
  -­‐	
  NEXT	
  CLASS	
  12:30	
  PM	
  

Pre-­‐Novice	
   3	
   100,	
  101,	
  102	
  
Veterans	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Novice	
  Int	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Open	
  18A	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Open	
  18B	
   3	
   122,	
  123,	
  125	
  

Open	
  HA	
   1	
   115	
  
Open	
  HB	
   5	
   116,	
  117,	
  119,	
  120,	
  118	
  
Total	
   30	
   	
  	
  

Ex	
  Only	
   1	
   135	
  

Trial	
  3	
  
Entri
es	
   #	
  

Novice	
  Int	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Open	
  HA	
   1	
   115	
  
Open	
  HB	
   5	
   116,	
  117,	
  119,	
  121,	
  118	
  
Open	
  18B	
   4	
   122,	
  123,	
  124,	
  125	
  
Open	
  18A	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Pre-­‐Novice	
   3	
   100,	
  101,	
  103	
  
Novice	
  A	
   3	
   104,	
  105,	
  106	
  
Novice	
  B	
   6	
   110,	
  107,	
  108,	
  111,	
  112,	
  113	
  
Novice	
  C	
   1	
   114	
  

BREAK	
  -­‐	
  NEXT	
  CLASS	
  11:30	
  AM	
  

Utility	
  A	
   6	
   126,	
  127,	
  129,	
  130,	
  131,	
  132	
  
Utility	
  B	
   2	
   133,	
  134	
  
Total	
   31	
   	
  	
  

Ex	
  Only	
   1	
   135	
  

Trial	
  4	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Pre-­‐Novice	
   3	
   100,	
  101,	
  102	
  
Novice	
  A	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Novice	
  B	
   6	
   110,	
  107,	
  108,	
  111,	
  112,	
  113	
  
Novice	
  C	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Utility	
  A	
   4	
   126,	
  127,	
  129,	
  131	
  
Utility	
  B	
   1	
   134	
  
Novice	
  Int	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Open	
  18A	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Open	
  18B	
   1	
   123	
  
Open	
  HA	
   1	
   115	
  

Open	
  HB	
   5	
   116,	
  117,	
  119,	
  120,	
  118	
  
Total	
   21	
   	
  	
  

Ex	
  Only	
   1	
   135	
  



	
  
	
  

SASKATOON	
  KENNEL	
  &	
  OBEDIENCE	
  CLUB	
  INC.	
  
OBEDIENCE	
  TRIAL	
  REGULATIONS	
  

February	
  12	
  &	
  13,	
  2022	
  
	
  

All	
  Province	
  of	
  Saskatchewan	
  Health	
  Authority	
  (SHA)	
  COVID-­‐19	
  regulations	
  will	
  be	
  followed.	
  

These	
  rules	
  and	
  SKOC	
  Regulations	
  are	
  subject	
  to	
  change	
  depending	
  on	
  SHA	
  Regulations.	
  

PLEASE	
  do	
  not	
  attend	
  these	
  trials	
  if	
  you	
  are	
  exhibiting	
  any	
  signs	
  of	
  illness.	
  

**The	
  Government	
  of	
  Saskatchewan/Saskatchewan	
  Health	
  Authority	
  currently	
  requires	
  that	
  Proof	
  of	
  
Vaccination/Approved	
  Negative	
  Test	
  result	
  is	
  required	
  to	
  attend	
  and/or	
  participate	
  in	
  this	
  event.	
  Masks	
  are	
  mandatory	
  
in	
  all	
  indoor	
  public	
  areas	
  of	
  the	
  trial	
  precinct.	
  These	
  items	
  will	
  be	
  enforced	
  unless	
  otherwise	
  specified	
  at	
  time	
  of	
  trial.	
  **	
  	
  

*Waiver	
  must	
  be	
  signed	
  by	
  every	
  competitor	
  and	
  provided	
  at	
  their	
  mat	
  time	
  or	
  first	
  walk	
  through.	
  	
  
	
  

NO	
  SPECTATORS	
  ALLOWED	
  
*No	
  Canteen	
  

**Please	
  maintain	
  a	
  physical	
  distance	
  of	
  at	
  least	
  6	
  feet	
  from	
  those	
  not	
  within	
  your	
  household.	
  
**Friday	
  night	
  mat	
  time	
  is	
  FULL	
  	
  

*Move	
  Ups/Change	
  of	
  Entry	
  accepted	
  
*Day	
  of	
  Trial	
  Entries	
  accepted	
  

	
  
	
  

COVID-­‐19	
  CKC	
  OBEDIENCE	
  TRIAL	
  ALLOWABLE	
  CHANGES	
  
♦ Handler	
  will	
  place	
  their	
  leash,	
  dumbbells	
  etc.	
  in	
  a	
  designated	
  spot	
  and	
  pick	
  up	
  after	
  their	
  run.	
  The	
  ring	
  steward	
  will	
  NOT	
  

bring	
  your	
  leash	
  to	
  you.	
  Your	
  dog	
  must	
  leave	
  the	
  ring	
  on-­‐leash	
  and	
  under	
  control.	
  
♦ Pylons	
  will	
  be	
  used	
  for	
  Figure	
  8	
  posts	
  at	
  all	
  levels	
  
♦ Group	
  Stays	
  –	
  dogs	
  will	
  be	
  placed	
  a	
  minimum	
  of	
  8	
  feet	
  apart	
  for	
  all	
  levels.	
  	
  To	
  accommodate	
  the	
  distance	
  requirement,	
  

there	
  may	
  be	
  more	
  than	
  one	
  group.	
  A	
  dog	
  that	
  fails	
  to	
  qualify	
  in	
  the	
  Individual	
  Exercises	
  will	
  not	
  be	
  eligible	
  to	
  compete	
  
in	
  the	
  Group	
  Exercise.	
  


