

SASKATOON KENNEL & OBEDIENCE CLUB INC. OBEDIENCE JUDGING SCHEDULE

February 12 & 13, 2022

(updated February 7, 2022) NO SPECTATORS ALLOWED

Trials held at the Manhattan Ballroom, Highway #5, 5 Miles East of Saskatoon, SK

Schedules are based on the following number of minutes per dog as allowed by the CKC

Pre-Novice -7.0 minute Open - 8.5 minutes Novice A, B, C, Intermediate - 7.5 minutes Utility- 10.0 minutes Building will open: Friday 5:00 PM, Saturday 7:45 AM & Sunday 6:45 AM

SATURDAY

TRIAL #1 JUDGE: Karen Brearley
Ring 1 Start time: 9:00 am

Trial 1	Entries	#		
Novice Int	0	-		
Open HA	1	115		
Open HB	5	116, 117, 119, 121, 118		
Open 18B	3	123, 124, 125		
Open 18A	0	-		
Pre-Novice	3	100, 101, 103		
Utility A	5	126, 127, 128, 129, 131		
Utility B	1	134		
BREAK - NEXT CLASS 12:15 PM				
Novice A 1		105		
Novice B	7	110, 107, 108, 109, 111, 112, 113		
Novice C	0	-		
Total	26			
Ex Only	1	135		

TRIAL #2	JUDGE: Terry Gains
Ring 2	Start time: 9:15 am

Trial 2	Entries	#
Utility A	7	126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132
Utility B	2	133, 134
Novice A	2	104, 106
Novice B	7	110, 107, 108, 109, 111, 112, 113
Novice C	0	-
BREAK - NEXT CLASS 12:30 PM		
Pre-Novice	3	100, 101, 102
Veterans	0	-
Novice Int	0	-
Open 18A	0	-
Open 18B	3	122, 123, 125
Open HA	1	115
Open HB	5	116, 117, 119, 120, 118
Total	30	
Ex Only	1	135

SUNDAY

TRIAL #3 JUDGE: Karen Brearley
Ring 2 Start time: 8:00 am

	Entri	ш
Trial 3	es	#
Novice Int	0	-
Open HA	1	115
Open HB	5	116, 117, 119, 121, 118
Open 18B	4	122, 123, 124, 125
Open 18A	0	-
Pre-Novice	3	100, 101, 103
Novice A	3	104, 105, 106
Novice B	6	110, 107, 108, 111, 112, 113
Novice C	1	114
BREAK - NEXT CLASS 11:30 AM		
Utility A	6	126, 127, 129, 130, 131, 132
Utility B	2	133, 134
Total	31	
Ex Only	1	135

TRIAL #4	JUDGE: Terry Gains
Ring 1	Start time: 8:15 am

Trial 4	Entries	#
Pre-Novice	3	100, 101, 102
Novice A	0	-
Novice B	6	110, 107, 108, 111, 112, 113
Novice C	0	-
Utility A	4	126, 127, 129, 131
Utility B	1	134
Novice Int	0	-
Open 18A	0	-
Open 18B	1	123
Open HA	1	115
Open HB	5	116, 117, 119, 120, 118
Total	21	
Ex Only	1	135

Good Luck To All Competitors

These Trials are held under Canadian Kennel Club Rules.



SASKATOON KENNEL & OBEDIENCE CLUB INC. OBEDIENCE TRIAL REGULATIONS February 12 & 13, 2022

All Province of Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA) COVID-19 regulations will be followed.

These rules and SKOC Regulations are subject to change depending on SHA Regulations.

PLEASE do not attend these trials if you are exhibiting any signs of illness.

**The Government of Saskatchewan/Saskatchewan Health Authority currently requires that Proof of Vaccination/Approved Negative Test result is required to attend and/or participate in this event. Masks are mandatory in all indoor public areas of the trial precinct. These items will be enforced unless otherwise specified at time of trial. **

*Waiver must be signed by every competitor and provided at their mat time or first walk through.

NO SPECTATORS ALLOWED

*No Canteen

**Please maintain a physical distance of at least 6 feet from those not within your household.

Friday night mat time is **FULL*Move Ups/Change of Entry accepted
*Day of Trial Entries accepted

COVID-19 CKC OBEDIENCE TRIAL ALLOWABLE CHANGES

- ♦ Handler will place their leash, dumbbells etc. in a designated spot and pick up after their run. The ring steward will NOT bring your leash to you. Your dog must leave the ring on-leash and under control.
- ◆ Pylons will be used for Figure 8 posts at all levels
- ◆ Group Stays dogs will be placed a minimum of 8 feet apart for all levels. To accommodate the distance requirement, there may be more than one group. A dog that fails to qualify in the Individual Exercises will not be eligible to compete in the Group Exercise.